Operating Instructions for
POLYTRON®
 System PT 1200 E
     Voltage
 100 - 120 V ± 10%, 60 Hz
 230 V ± 10%, 50 Hz
Ensure that the supply voltage is correct and in
agreement with the data on the rating plate

Manufacturer:  KINEMATICA AG, CH-6014 Littau / Lucerne
Product name:  POLYTRON®
Type designation:  POLYTRON®
Article number
 PT 1200 E
Description
11010025 PT 1200 E, 230 V, (with EURO-plug))
11010026 PT 1200 E, 115 V, (with US-plug)
11010027 PT 1200 E, 230 V, (with CH-plug)
11010028 PT 1200 E, 230 V, (with GB-plug)
11010127 PT 1200 E, 230 V, with fixed 25’000 rpm (with EU-Plug)
11010127 PT 1200 E, 230 V, with fixed 25’000 rpm (with GB-Plug)
11030004 PT-DA 03/2EC-E050
11030012 PT-DA 05/2EC-E085 (PT-DA 1205/2EC-E)
11030031 PT-DA 07/2EC-E107 (PT-DA 1207/2EC-E)
11030062 PT-DA 12/2EC-E123 (PT-DA 1212/2EC-E)
11040006 HS 1200 E
1.1.2 TARGET AUDIENCE
These operating instructions are intended for all authorised users of our
machines/equipment. We distinguish different user roles, taking account of the
different demands placed on the user by the activity to be carried out.
You will find the definitions of user roles with the demands on the user in chapter 2,
“Safety”. You can fulfil one or more of these roles, provided that you meet the
corresponding demands.
BA PT 1200 E English / Release 1.5 / 30.01.2009 Seite 5 von 22
1.2  ORGANISATIONAL MATTERS
If you are unable to find the answer to any question in the operating instructions,
please contact the equipment manufacturer directly.
1.2.1 LOCATION OF THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
The operating instructions can only be of use to you if you always have them to hand.
They should, therefore, always be kept at the place where the equipment is used.
1.2.2 MANUFACTURER AND CONTACT ADDRESS
KINEMATICA AG
Luzernerstrasse 147a
CH-6014 Littau / Lucerne
TEL:  +41 41 259 65 65
FAX:  +41 41 259 65 75
e-mail: laboratory@kinematica.ch
BA PT 1200 E English / Release 1.5 / 30.01.2009 Seite 6 von 22
1.3 WARNING NOTICES
Please be aware of the meaning of the following warning signs:
Safety instructions must be observed to ensure
safe operation
This symbol indicates high voltage, with risk to
health and environment
BA PT 1200 E English / Release 1.5 / 30.01.2009 Seite 7 von 22
2 SAFETY
This chapter is directed at all users of KINEMATICA laboratory equipment. It includes
information on safe and optimum use.
2.1 SUMMARY
Any incorrect use of the installed equipment can be dangerous. Inadequately trained
users can cause material damage and personal injury. This chapter informs you of
the safety concept and the requirements for safe and optimum use of the equipment.
All those authorised to operate, service and repair the equipment are required to
study chapter 2, “Safety”.
2.2 SAFETY CONCEPT
The safety concept sets down the entitlement to use the equipment and the
resposibilities of the individual users.
The machines and equipment are designed and constructed according to the state of
the art and the recognised safety rules.
2.2.1 INTENDED USE OF THE EQUIPMENT
The equipment is designed and constructed for the following use:
 Dispersion and homogenisation of pumpable fluid products in accordance with